

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

AMERICAN FIDELITY ASSURANCE CO.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIOTARI**

---

MATTHEW D. INGBER  
CHRISTOPHER J. HOUP  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1221 Avenue of the*  
*Americas*  
*New York, NY 10020*  
*(212) 506-2500*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
*Counsel of Record*  
PAUL W. HUGHES  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1999 K Street, NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3000*  
*crothfeld@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Question Presented .....	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional Provision Involved.....	1
Statement .....	1
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	6
A. Prior to <i>Daimler</i> , courts generally held general personal jurisdiction to exist where a corporate defendant engaged in a continuous and systematic court of business. ....	7
B. The Tenth Circuit misunderstood the rule stated by <i>Daimler</i> .....	10
C. The issue presented here is a significant and recurring one. ....	17
Conclusion .....	18
Appendix A – Court of appeals opinion (Jan. 20, 2016).....	1a
Appendix B – District court order certifying appeal (Dec. 12, 2014).....	19a
Appendix C – District court order denying motion to dismiss (Sept. 10, 2014).....	30a
Appendix D – Order denying rehearing <i>en banc</i> (Feb. 29, 2016) .....	40a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>7 W. 57th St. Realty Co., LLC v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1514539 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	16
<i>Ashbury Int'l Grp., Inc. v. Cadex Def., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 4325183 (W.D. Va. 2012) .....	8
<i>ATI Indus. Automation, Inc. v. Applied Robotics, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1149174 (M.D.N.C. 2013).....	8
<i>Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 814 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	13, 15
<i>Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 814 F.3f 619 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	2
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	3, 11, 17
<i>CollegeSource, Inc. v. AcademyOne, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Epstein v. Goodman Mfg. Co.</i> , 2015 WL 502033 (D.N.J. 2015).....	16
<i>Estate of Klieman v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 2015 WL 967624 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	16
<i>Fed. Home Loan Bank of Boston v. Ally Fin., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4964506 (D. Mass. 2014).....	16
<i>Genocide Victims of Krajina v. L-3 Servs., Inc.</i> , 804 F. Supp. 2d 814 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	8
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Grimes v. Cirrus Indus., Inc.</i> , 712 F. Supp. 2d 1256 (W.D. Okla. 2010).....	9
<i>Grynberg v. Ivanhoe Energy, Inc.</i> , 490 F. App'x 86 (10th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Gucci Am., Inc. v. Weixing Li</i> , 768 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	2, 13, 14, 15
<i>Hartford Cas. Ins. Co. v. Foxfire Printing &amp; Packaging, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 4345850 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	8
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	3
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	11
<i>Hess v. Bumbo Int'l Tr.</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d 590 (S.D. Tex. 2013).....	8
<i>Indah v. S.E.C.</i> , 661 F.3d 914 (6th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	2, 3
<i>Kipp v. Ski Enter Corp. of Wis.</i> , 783 F.3d 695 (7th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>KM Enters., Inc. v. Global Traffic Techs., Inc.</i> , 725 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Martinez v. Aero Caribbean</i> , 764 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>McFadden v. Fuyao N. Am., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1230046 (E.D. Mich. 2012).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Monge v. RG Petro-Mach. (Grp.) Co.</i> , 701 F.3d 598 (10th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Monkton Ins. Servs., Ltd. v. Ritter</i> , 768 F.3d 429 (5th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Neeley v. Wolters Kluwer Health, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3929059 (E.D. Mo. 2013).....	8
<i>Neeley v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 2015 WL 1456984 (E.D. Mo. 2015).....	16
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consol. Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952).....	12
<i>Pervasive Software Inc. v. Lexware GmbH &amp; Co. KG</i> , 688 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Ruben v. United States</i> , 918 F. Supp. 2d 358 (E.D. Pa. 2013) .....	8
<i>Strauss v. Credit Lyonnais, S.A.</i> , 2016 WL 1305160 (E.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	2, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Barko v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 108 (D.D.C. 2013).....	8
<i>Weinfeld v. Minor</i> , 2014 WL 4954630 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	16
<i>Weiss v. National Westminster Bank PLC</i> , 2016 WL 1305157 (E.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	17
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. RLJ Lodging Trust</i> , 2013 WL 5753805 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....	8
<i>Wilson v. Qorvis Commc'ns, LLC</i> , 2001 WL 4171567 (W.D. Okla. 2007).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	17
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
4 Charles Alan Wright <i>et al.</i> , FEDERAL PRAC- TICE & PROCEDURE (3d ed. Supp. 2013).....	10
Bernadette Bollas Genetin, <i>The Supreme Court’s New Approach to Personal Jurisdiction</i> , S.M.U. L. Rev. 107 (2015).....	16
Tanya J. Monestier, <i>Where is Home Depot “At Home”?</i> Daimler v. Bauman <i>and the End of Doing Business Jurisdiction</i> , 66 Hastings L.J. 233 (2014).....	16
Charles W. Rhodes & Cassandra Burke Robertson, <i>Toward a New Equilibrium in Personal Jurisdiction</i> , 48 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 207 (2014).....	14
